
 

　

　

実　 　395,154

平  成  7  年  分

（注）　調査対象等は、「(1)課税状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in “(1) Statistics of taxation”.

(3)　加算税の状況

金　　額

Amount

百万円
million yen

本 年 分 -

過 年 分 483

合 計 483

（注）　調査対象等は、「(4)申告及び処理の状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in “(4) Statistics of filing returns and disposition”.

1181,708Total

区　　　　分
Type

人
person

760

5269411,017

For the current year

526058,56492For the preceding years 948

-882,45326

personmillion yenpersonmillion yen
人百万円人百万円

金　　額人　　員

Number of personsAmountNumber of personsAmountNumber of persons

人　　員金　　額人　　員

(2)　課税状況の累年比較
         Yearly composition of statistics of taxation

重　　加　　算　　税無　申　告　加　算　税過 少 申 告 加 算 税

8

9

10

11

1997

Heavy additional tax
Additional tax for no return or return after

due date
Additional tax for deficient returns

12

         Statistics of additional tax

1,197,366 95,456

1998

1999

2000 414,828

486,958

455,118

114,2771,294,240445,132

129,9391,412,911

116,5821,300,966

1995

133,4541,458,634512,0701996

million yenmillion yenperson

124,1431,457,034520,701

type

百万円百万円　　人

取得財産価額
Amount of tax paymentValue of properties acquiredNumber of persons

　取得財産価額が100万円以下の
ものについては、標本調査により
推計した。
　「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を
示す。

納 付 税 額区　　　　　分 人　　員

Subject of
survey, etc.:

         Note:

  Those who acquired properties as gift
during 2000 are the subjects. Taxation
performance on the basis of returns
filed and dispositions (correction,
determination etc.) made by June 30,
2001 is shown  according to “ Returns,
resolutions, etc.”

1   Cases of value of properties
acquired
   less than 1 million yen are estimated
  on the basis of sample survey.
2   “Actual” in the column  “Number of
   persons” means actual number of
   persons.

-

51,186

24

107,309

11,853

95,456

-

211,747

355,818

1,955

実　 　354,095

Amount of postponed tax
payment

Amount of tax payment

Amount of exemption by
Disaster Exemption Act

Amount of gift money for
acquisition of dwelling house

Amount of gift tax 355,818 107,352

外 国 税 額 控 除 Credit for foreign tax 5

（注）１

２

基 礎 控 除 額

基 礎 控 除 後 の 課 税 価 格

贈 与 税 額

Amount of basic exemption

Taxable value after basic
exemption

414,812 248,891

650,010
Actual

配 偶 者 控 除 額 Amount of exemption for spouse 22,187 304,866

取得財産価額（本年分）
Value of properties acquired
(for the current year) 414,828 1,197,366

Amount of money

人 百万円
Person million yen

(1) 課　税　状　況
       Statistics of taxation

区　　　　　　　　分 人　　員 　金　　額　 調査対象等： 平成12年中に財産の贈与を受けた
者について、平成13年６月30日ま
での申告又は処理(更正､決定等)
による課税実績を、「申告書、決
議書等」に基づいて作成した。

Type Number of person

 

住 宅 取 得 資 金 の 贈 与 額

Amount of tax payment after
deduction

６－１　課税状況

差 引 納 付 税 額

納 税 猶 予 額

納 付 税 額

災害減免法による免除税額

Statistics of Taxation
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       Statistics of filing returns and disposition

人　　　員 金　　　額 人　　　員 金　　　額

Number of persons Amount Number of persons Amount

人 百万円 人 百万円
person million yen person million yen

Amount of self-assessment 414,857 1,196,746 353,942 95,247

Amount increased by amended
returns 1,715 1,766 2,159 443

Amount increased by correction, 2 1 5 1

Amount reduced by correction, etc. 589 △　　1,193 605 △　　　245

Amount determined 11 47 11 10

Total 実　　414,828 1,197,366 実　　354,095 95,456

Actual Actual

Amount of self-assessment 17,512 53,313 12,430 5,624

Amount increased by amended
returns 2,235 3,842 2,452 1,520

Amount increased by correction, 8 1,244 10 847

Amount reduced by correction, etc. 1,358 △　　3,851 1,347 △　　  917

Amount determined 87 981 87 406

Total 実 　　17,875 55,529 実 　　12,911 7,481

Amount of self-assessment 432,369 1,250,059 366,372 100,871

Amount increased by amended
returns 3,950 5,607 4,611 1,963

Amount increased by correction, 10 1,245 15 848

Amount reduced by correction, etc. 1,947 △　　5,044 1,952 △　　1,161

Amount determined 98 1,028 98 416

Total 実　　432,703 1,252,895 実　　367,006 102,936

調査対象等：

　　　　　　

　　　　　　　

　　　　　　

          Note: 1   “Amount of  self-assessment” is total sum of the amount by complete survey and the estimates by sample survey for the cases of  value
　of properties acquired less than 1 million yen.
2   “Actual” in the column  “Number of persons” means actual number of persons.

　区　　　　　　　　分　
Type

過
年
分

計

申 告 額

申 告 額

修 正 申 告 に よ る 増 差 額

更 正 に よ る 増 差 額

For “the current year, those who acquired properties as gift during 2000 are the subjects. Taxation performance on the basis of returns
filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made by June 30, 2001 is shown  according to “ Returns, resolutions, etc.”
For “ the preceding years ” , those who acquired properties as gift before 2000. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and
dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made between July 1, 2000 and June 30, 2001 is shown according to “ Returns, resolutions,
etc.”

Subject of
survey, etc.:

修 正 申 告 に よ る 増 差 額

更 正 に よ る 増 差 額

更 正 等 に よ る 減 差 額

決 定 額

更 正 等 に よ る 減 差 額

決 定 額

本
年
分

取　得　財　産　価　額 納　　付　　税　　額
Value of properties acquired Amount of tax payment

(4)　申告及び処理の状況

合
　
計

計

申 告 額

計

更 正 に よ る 増 差 額

更 正 等 に よ る 減 差 額

決 定 額

修 正 申 告 に よ る 増 差 額

　「本年分」は平成12年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成13年６月30日までの申告又は処理（更正、決定等）による課
税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。
　「過年分」は平成11年以前に贈与を受けた者について、平成12年７月１日から平成13年６月30日までの間の申告又は処理によ
る課税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。

　本年分の「申告額」欄は､全数調査と取得財産価額が 100万円以下のものについての標本調査による推計値の合計額である。
　「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。

（注）　１
２
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(5)　国税局別の課税状況
         Statistics of taxation by regional taxation bureaus

人　　　員 金　　　額 人　　　員 金　　　額

Number of persons Amount Number of persons Amount

　 人 百万円 人 百万円
person million yen person million yen

札 幌 Sapporo 11,459 30,868 9,781 2,132

仙 台 Sendai 19,190 53,920 16,594 3,720

関 東 信 越 KantoShinetsu 49,161 148,134 41,388 11,345

東 京 Tokyo 124,077 381,795 102,422 33,809

金 沢 Kanazaawa 9,255 24,530 8,146 1,634

名 古 屋 Nagoya 61,495 167,737 53,254 13,326

大 阪 Osaka 76,558 208,600 68,436 15,907

広 島 Hiroshima 19,472 52,097 16,146 3,203

高 松 Takamatsu 12,725 37,464 10,920 2,429

福 岡 Fukuoka 16,347 47,389 13,841 3,352

熊 本 Kumamoto 12,480 34,113 10,715 2,294

沖 縄 Okinawa 2,609 10,718 2,452 2,305

合　　　　　　計 Japan 414,828 1,197,366 354,095 95,456

（注）この表は、「(1)課税状況」を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows “(1) Statistics of taxation” by regional taxation bureaus.

　　　　　　　　　　　　項　目
　　　　　　　　　　　　Subject

　国税局
　Regional taxation bureau

取　得　財　産　価　額 納　　付　　税　　額
Value of properties acquired Amount of tax payment
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（単位：人）

(In person)

 100万円

　　　超

 400万円

　　　超

 1,000
　　 万円
　　 　超

 2,000
　　 万円
　　　 超

 5,000
　　 万円
　　　 超

合　　計

Over than 1
million yen

Over than 4
million yen

Over than 10
million yen

Over than 20
million yen

Over than 50
million yen

Total

札 幌 Sapporo 2,635 755 481 83 2 11,470

仙 台 Sendai 5,012 1,486 727 181 8 19,195

関 東 信 越 KantoShinetsu 11,423 3,352 2,095 631 24 49,150

東 京 Tokyo 23,850 7,389 5,323 1,879 71 124,080

金 沢 Kanazaawa 2,266 478 343 129 2 9,255

名 古 屋 Nagoya 15,897 3,350 1,996 835 20 61,487

大 阪 Osaka 16,433 3,765 2,959 1,068 31 76,577

広 島 Hiroshima 4,953 1,029 742 201 4 19,477

高 松 Takamatsu 3,124 792 494 147 22 12,726

福 岡 Fukuoka 3,990 1,131 701 184 6 16,358

熊 本 Kumamoto 3,723 819 419 95 8 12,483

沖 縄 Okinawa 719 337 127 36 4 2,599

Japan 94,025 24,683 16,407 5,469 202 414,857

(2)　国税局別の人員
　　　　　Number of persons by regional taxation bureaus

　  700　万　円    〃

　1,000　万　円    〃

  2,000  万　円    〃

  3,000  万　円    〃

414,857

202  5,000  万　円    〃

合　　　　　計

　  100  万　円　以　下

　  100  万　円　　超

　  200  万　円    〃

　  400  万　円    〃

　（注）　この表は、「(1)人員、財産価額、税額」の「人員」欄を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows “ Number of persons” of  the table “ (1) Number of persons, value of property, amount of tax” by regional taxation bureaus.

Less than 1 million yen

Over than 1 million yen

                    2

                    4

                    7

4,278

221

12,093

129

1,429

1,846

432

311

486

347

152

6

29

372

3

5

57

9

19

11

55

374

619

1,621

3,121

5,098

32,043

2,083

16,594

16,291

103,195

712

3,078

4,211

158,411

3,989

4,696

5,638

3,727

21,337

34,127

532

7,009

17,020

4,440

12,929

49,095

Over than 30
million yen

4,541 2,595

6,700

4

22

158,411

372

5,469

16,407

12,093

24,683

94,025

103,195

　　   取得財産価額階級
　　 　 Value range of  property
　　　　　　　　　 　acquired

国税局
Regional taxation bureau

100万円

以　下

 200万円

　　　超

Subject of survey, etc.: 　Those who acquired properties as gift during 2000 are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of “returns (except for
　　　　　　　　　　　amended returns) filed by June 30, 2001.

Note: Figures in the column “Less than 1 million yen” are estimates based on sample survey.

 700万円

　　　超

 3,000
　　 万円
　　　 超

Less than 1
million yen

Over than 2
million yen

Over than 7
million yen

Total 1,196,746

調査対象等：平成12年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成13年6月30日までに提出された「申告書（修正申告書を除く。）」に基
　　　　　　づいて作成した。

10,868

95,247

120,032

143,365

288,743

（注）  この表の 100万円以下については、標本調査に基づく推計値である。

                  10

                  20

                  30 14,097

28,086                  50 

128,819

107,418

248,408

117,777

13,429

15,324

5,562

5,174

2,476

8,204

16,943

17,266

百万円百万円人
million yenmillion yenperson

  納　　付　　税　　額　取得財産価額  人　　　　　　　　員　取　得　財　産　価　額　階　級　

Value range of property acquired Number of persons Value of properties acquired Amount of tax

　　　Number of persons,value of property, amount of tax

(1) 人員、財産価額、税額

　６－２　贈与財産価額階級別
Breakdown of Donated Property by Value Range 
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受贈人員、財産価額
Number of persons donated and value of property 

平成11年分　1999 平成12年分　2000

人 員 取得財産価額 人 員 取得財産価額

Number of persons
Value of properties

acquired
Number of persons

Value of properties
acquired

　　　　　人　　　　　　百万円　　　　　　　　人　　　　　　百万円
Person Million yen Person Million yen

田(耕作権及び永小作権を含む｡)
Rice field (including cultivation right
and perennial tenant right) 11,309 37,290 9,780 34,634

畑(耕作権及び永小作権を含む｡)
Farm land (including cultivation right
and perennial tenant right) 10,562 25,546 8,297 19,741

宅 地(借地権を含む｡) Housing land (including leasehold) 109,771 443,186 95,989 403,493

山 林 Forest land 8,576 12,063 6,922 10,229

そ の 他 の 土 地 Other land 8,562 16,706 7,921 16,245

計 Sub　Total 実　　135,295 534,790 実　　119,920 484,343

Actual Actual

House, Structures 35,731 75,170 33,900 70,144

機械器具､農耕具､じゅう器､備品
Machinery, implements, Utensils,
Equipment 84 87 50 103

商品､製品､半製品､原材料､農産物
等

Goods, Products, Semi-finished goods,
Raw materials, Agricultural products, etc. 66 92 27 47

売 掛 金 Account receivable 19 33 69 95

そ の 他 の 財 産 Other properties 201 306 136 218

計 Sub　Total 実  　　　364 519 実  　　　273 463

株 式 及 び 出 資 Stocks and investment 76,596 180,640 70,954 146,066

公 債 及 び 社 債 Public bond and corporate bond 327 430 309 513

投 資 ・ 貸 付 信 託 受 益 証 券
Investment/ Loan trust beneficiary
certificate 実　 　　　　 172 498 105 134

計 Sub　Total 実　 　76,818 181,568 実　 　71,351 146,713

Cash, Deposit, etc. 219,096 476,829 205,093 470,788

Household properties 25 45 12 14

生 命 保 険 金 等 Life insurance amount, etc. 5,247 9,995 5,482 11,039

立 木 Standing timber 943 481 741 377

そ の 他 Others 8,611 14,472 8,130 12,864

計 Sub　Total 実　 　14,610 24,947 実　 　14,343 24,280

Total 実　　445,177 1,293,868 実　　414,857 1,196,746

（注）１　取得財産価額が100万円以下のものについては、標本調査により推計した。

　　　２　「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。

６－３　贈与財産種類別
Breakdown of Donated Property by Type 

現 金 、 預 貯 金 等

土
　
地

事
業

 

農
業

 

用
財
産

家 屋 、 構 築 物

財 　産 　等 　の 　種　 類
Type of property

Note: 1   Figures in the column “Less than 1 million yen” are estimates based on sample survey.

　　　　2  “Actual” in the column  “Number of persons” means actual number of persons.

Subject of survey, etc.: For each year, those who acquired properties as gift during the year are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of
　　　　　　　　　    “returns (except for amended returns) filed by June 30 of the following year.

調査対象等：　各年分とも、その年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、翌年６月30日までに提出された「申告書（修正申告書を除
　　　　　　く。）」に基づいて作成した。
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