# 6 - 1 課税状況

#### Statistics of Taxation

## (1) 課 税 状 況

Statistics of taxation

			X			分	人	員	金	額
					Тур	e	Number	r of person	Amoun	t of money
								人 Person		百万円 million yen
取	得財産	価額	į ( z	<b>本年分</b>	(1	Value of properties acquired (for the current year)		414,828		1,197,366
配	偶	者	控	除	額	Amount of exemption for spouse		22,187		304,866
基	礎	控	3	除	額	Amount of basic exemption		414,812		248,891
基	礎控院	余後(	の課	! 稅 佃	格	Taxable value after basic exemption	実 Actual	395,154		650,010
贈	트	5	税	į.	額	Amount of gift tax		355,818		107,352
外	国	税	額	控	除	Credit for foreign tax		5		24
差	引	納	付	税	額	Amount of tax payment after deduction		355,818		107,309
納	税	猶	İ	予	額	Amount of postponed tax payment		1,955		11,853
納	ŕ	t	税	į	額	Amount of tax payment	実	354,095		95,456
災	害減免	法に。	よる	免除科	額	Amount of exemption by Disaster Exemption Act		-		-
住	宅取得	子資:	金の	贈与	額	Amount of gift money for acquisition of dwelling house		51,186		211,747

調査対象等: 平成12年中に財産の贈与を受けた 者について、平成13年6月30日ま での申告又は処理(更正、決定等) による課税実績を、「申告書、決 議書等」に基づいて作成した。

> (注) 1 取得財産価額が100万円以下の ものについては、標本調査により 推計した。

2 「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。

Subject of survey, etc.:

Those who acquired properties as gift during 2000 are the subjects. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made by June 30, 2001 is shown according to "Returns, resolutions, etc."

Note:

1 Cases of value of properties acquired

less than 1 million yen are estimated on the basis of sample survey.

2 "Actual" in the column "Number of persons" means actual number of persons.

#### (2) 課税状況の累年比較

Yearly composition of statistics of taxation

区 分	人 員 Number of persons	取得財産価額 Value of properties acquired	納付税額 Amount of tax payment		
	人	百万円	百万円		
	person	million yen	million yen		
成 7 年 分 1995	520,701	1,457,034	124,143		
8 1996	512,070	1,458,634	133,454		
9 1997	486,958	1,412,911	129,939		
10 1998	455,118	1,300,966	116,582		
11 1999	445,132	1,294,240	114,277		
12 2000	414,828	1,197,366	95,456		

(注) 調査対象等は、「(1)課税状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in "(1) Statistics of taxation".

#### (3) 加算税の状況

Statistics of additional tax

				過	少申告	5 加 算	税	無	申台	=	加算	税	重	加	算	税
	区		分	Additional tax for deficient returns				Additional tax for no return or return after due date					Heavy additional tax			
			Type	人	員	金	額	人	員		金	額	人	員	金	額
				Number of persons		Amount		Number of persons		s	Amount		Number of persons		Amount	
					人		百万円			人		百万円		人		百万円
					person		million yen		pers	on		million yen		person		million yen
本	年	分	For the current year		760		26		2,4	53		88		-		-
過	年	分	For the preceding years		948		92		8,56	64		605		52		483
合		計	Total		1,708		118		11,0	7		694		52		483

(注) 調査対象等は、「(4)申告及び処理の状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in "(4) Statistics of filing returns and disposition".

#### 申告及び処理の状況 (4)

Statistics of filing returns and disposition

		X		分	取、		産 価 額 erties acquired	納付税額 Amount of tax payment			
		T	ype		人	員 of persons	金 額	人 Number o	員	金	額 ount
					Number	<u> </u>	Amount 百万円	Number	or persons	Am	百万円
For						人 person	ー ロカロ million yen		person		ロルロ million yen
the cu		(申 告	額	Amount of self-assessment		414,857	1,196,746		353,942		95,247
For the current year	本	修正申告による増	差 額	Amount increased by amended returns		1,715	1,766		2,159		443
/ear	年·	⟨更正による増え	差 額	Amount increased by correction,		2	1		5		1
	分	更正等による減	差額	Amount reduced by correction, etc.		589	1,193		605		245
		決 定	額	Amount determined		11	47		11		10
Fo		計		Total	実	414,828	1,197,366	実	354,095		95,456
r th					Actual			Actual			
e prec		(申 告	額	Amount of self-assessment		17,512	53,313		12,430		5,624
For the preceding years	渦	修正申告による増	差 額	Amount increased by amended returns		2,235	3,842		2,452		1,520
/ears	過 年 分	⟨更正による増え	差 額	Amount increased by correction,		8	1,244		10		847
S	分	更正等による減	差額	Amount reduced by correction, etc.		1,358	3,851		1,347		917
		決 定	額	Amount determined		87	981		87		406
		計		Total	実	17,875	55,529	実	12,911		7,481
Total		(申 告	額	Amount of self-assessment		432,369	1,250,059		366,372		100,871
	合	修正申告による増	差額	Amount increased by amended returns		3,950	5,607		4,611		1,963
		●正による増え	差 額	Amount increased by correction,		10	1,245		15		848
	計	更正等による減	差額	Amount reduced by correction, etc.		1,947	5,044		1,952		1,161
		決 定	額	Amount determined		98	1,028		98		416
		計		Total	実	432,703	1,252,895	実	367,006		102,936
			£ 40Æ	カに財産の贈与を受けた者に		亚式12年6	日20日までの中生	\\ \tau \  \+ \n  \tau \	/ 南正 :	カウダント	Z <b>=</b> 田

調査対象等:

「本年分」は平成12年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成13年6月30日までの申告又は処理(更正、決定等)による課

税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。 「過年分」は平成11年以前に贈与を受けた者について、平成12年7月1日から平成13年6月30日までの間の申告又は処理によ る課税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。

(注) 本年分の「申告額」欄は、全数調査と取得財産価額が 100万円以下のものについての標本調査による推計値の合計額である。

「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。

Subject of

For "the current year, those who acquired properties as gift during 2000 are the subjects. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made by June 30, 2001 is shown according to "Returns, resolutions, etc."

For "the preceding years", those who acquired properties as gift before 2000. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made between July 1, 2000 and June 30, 2001 is shown according to "Returns, resolutions,

Note:

- 1 "Amount of self-assessment" is total sum of the amount by complete survey and the estimates by sample survey for the cases of value of properties acquired less than 1 million yen.
- 2 "Actual" in the column "Number of persons" means actual number of persons.

# (5) 国税局別の課税状況

Statistics of taxation by regional taxation bureaus

項 目 Subject	取 得 財 Value of prope	産 価 額 erties acquired	納 付 税 額 Amount of tax payment				
国税局	人員	金額	人員	金 額			
Regional taxation bureau	Number of persons	Amount	Number of persons	Amount			
	人 person	百万円 million yen	人 person	百万円 million yen			
札 幌 Sapporo	11,459	30,868	9,781	2,132			
仙 台 Sendai	19,190	53,920	16,594	3,720			
関東信越 KantoShinetsu	49,161	148,134	41,388	11,345			
東 京 Tokyo	124,077	381,795	102,422	33,809			
金 沢 Kanazaawa	9,255	24,530	8,146	1,634			
名 古 屋 Nagoya	61,495	167,737	53,254	13,326			
大 阪 Osaka	76,558	208,600	68,436	15,907			
広 島 Hiroshima	19,472	52,097	16,146	3,203			
高 松 Takamatsu	12,725	37,464	10,920	2,429			
福 岡 Fukuoka	16,347	47,389	13,841	3,352			
熊 本 Kumamoto	12,480	34,113	10,715	2,294			
沖 縄 Okinawa	2,609	10,718	2,452	2,305			
合 計 Japan	414,828	1,197,366	354,095	95,456			

(注)この表は、「(1)課税状況」を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows "(1) Statistics of taxation" by regional taxation bureaus.

# 6-2 贈与財産価額階級別

## Breakdown of Donated Property by Value Range

## (1) 人員、財産価額、税額

Number of persons, value of property, amount of tax

	取	得	財産	価額階級	人員	取得財産価額	納	付	税	額
		Val	ue range of p	property acquired	Number of persons	Value of properties acquired	Amount of tax			
					人 person					
100	万	円	以 下	Less than 1 million yen	158,411	120,032				2,476
100	万	円	超	Over than 1 million yen	94,025	143,365				8,204
200	万	円	"	2	103,195	288,743				16,943
400	万	円	"	4	24,683	128,819				17,266
700	万	円	"	7	12,093	107,418				13,429
1,000	万	円	"	10	16,407	248,408				15,324
2,000	万	円	"	20	5,469	117,777				5,562
3,000	万	円	"	30	372	14,097				5,174
5,000	万	円	"	50	202	28,086				10,868
合			計	Total	414,857	1,196,746				95,247

調査対象等:平成12年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成13年6月30日までに提出された「申告書(修正申告書を除く。)」に基づいて作成した。

#### (注) この表の 100万円以下については、標本調査に基づく推計値である。

Subject of survey, etc.: Those who acquired properties as gift during 2000 are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of "returns (except for amended returns) filed by June 30, 2001.

Note: Figures in the column "Less than 1 million yen" are estimates based on sample survey.

## (2) 国税局別の人員 (単位:人)

Number of persons by regional taxation bureaus  $% \left( 1\right) =\left( 1\right) \left( 1\right)$ 

(In person)

			才産価額階級 ange of property acquired	100万円	100万円	200万円	400万円	700万円	1,000 万円	2,000 万円	3,000 万円	5,000 万円	合 計
		`		以 下	超	超	超	超	超	超	超	超	
		国税	活 一	Less than 1	Over than 1	Over than 2	Over than 4	Over than 7	Over than 10	Over than 20	Over than 30	Over than 50	Total
			tion bureau	million yen	million yen	million yen	million yen						
札		幎	Sapporo	4,541	2,635	2,595	755	374	481	83	4	2	11,470
仙		台	Sendai	6,700	5,012	4,440	1,486	619	727	181	22	8	19,195
関	東信	越	KantoShinetsu	17,020	11,423	12,929	3,352	1,621	2,095	631	55	24	49,150
東		京	Tokyo	49,095	23,850	32,043	7,389	4,278	5,323	1,879	152	71	124,080
金		沢	Kanazaawa	3,727	2,266	2,083	478	221	343	129	6	2	9,255
名	古	屋	Nagoya	21,337	15,897	16,594	3,350	1,429	1,996	835	29	20	61,487
大		阪	Osaka	34,127	16,433	16,291	3,765	1,846	2,959	1,068	57	31	76,577
広		島	Hiroshima	7,009	4,953	5,098	1,029	432	742	201	9	4	19,477
高		松	Takamatsu	4,696	3,124	3,121	792	311	494	147	19	22	12,726
福		畄	Fukuoka	5,638	3,990	4,211	1,131	486	701	184	11	6	16,358
熊		本	Kumamoto	3,989	3,723	3,078	819	347	419	95	5	8	12,483
沖		縄	Okinawa	532	719	712	337	129	127	36	3	4	2,599
			Japan	158,411	94,025	103,195	24,683	12,093	16,407	5,469	372	202	414,857

(注) この表は、「(1)人員、財産価額、税額」の「人員」欄を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows "Number of persons" of the table "(1) Number of persons, value of property, amount of tax" by regional taxation bureaus.

# 6-3 贈与財産種類別

### Breakdown of Donated Property by Type

受贈人員、財産価額

Number of persons donated and value of property

				i and ve					平成11年	分 1999	平成12年	分 2000
			財	産	等	の	種 類	人	員	取得財産価額	人員	取得財産価額
					Гуре of р	property	y	Numbe	er of persons	Value of properties acquired	Number of persons	Value of properties acquired
	_								人 Person	百万円 Million yen	人 Person	百万円 Million yen
	田(耕作権及び永小作権を含む。)						Rice field (including cultivation right and perennial tenant right)		11,309	37,290	9,780	34,634
土	畑(制	#作権	及びえ	永小作	権を含	む。)	Farm land (including cultivation right and perennial tenant right)		10,562	25,546	8,297	19,741
Land 地	宅		地 ( 1	借地権	を含	む。)	Housing land (including leasehold)		109,771	443,186	95,989	403,493
0	山					林	Forest land		8,576	12,063	6,922	10,229
	そ	の	他	の	土	地	Other land		8,562	16,706	7,921	16,245
	(			計			Sub Total	実	135,295	534,790	実 119,920	484,343
								Actual			Actual	
家	屋	`	桿	觜	築	物	House, Structures		35,731	75,170	33,900	70,144
事業	機械器具、農耕具、じゅう器、備品					備品	Machinery, implements, Utensils, Equipment		84	87	50	103
事業(農業)用財産 事業(農業)用財産	商品、	、製品		品、原材 等	材料、農	<b>達物</b>	Goods, Products, Semi-finished goods, Raw materials, Agricultural products, etc.		66	92	27	47
icul 用	売			掛		金	Account receivable		19	33	69	95
me 財	そ	の	他	の	財	産	Other properties		201	306	136	218
) prope			İ	計			Sub Total	実	364	519	実 273	463
	(株	式	及	び	出	資	Stocks and investment		76,596	180,640	70,954	146,066
Secu A	公	債	及	び	社	債	Public bond and corporate bond		327	430	309	513
Securities	投資	i • 1	貸 付 ·	信託	受益	証 券	Investment/ Loan trust beneficiary certificate		172	498	105	134
J.			Ī	計			Sub Total	実	76,818	181,568	実 71,351	146,713
現 :	金		預	貯	金	等	Cash, Deposit, etc.		219,096	476,829	205,093	470,788
家	庭	-	用	 貝		産	Household properties		25	45	12	14
そ	(生	命	保	· 険	· 金	等	Life insurance amount, etc.		5,247	9,995	5,482	11,039
Oth O	立	-			_	木	Standing timber		943	481	741	377
her pro	そ			の		他	Others		8,611	14,472	8,130	12,864
Other properties	計						Sub Total	実	14,610	24,947	実 14,343	24,280
es /生	合				計		Total	実	445,177	1,293,868	実 414,857	1,196,746

調査対象等: 各年分とも、その年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、翌年6月30日までに提出された「申告書(修正申告書を除く。)」に基づいて作成した。

- (注)1 取得財産価額が100万円以下のものについては、標本調査により推計した。
  - 2 「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。

Subject of survey, etc.: For each year, those who acquired properties as gift during the year are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of "returns (except for amended returns) filed by June 30 of the following year.

Note: 1 Figures in the column "Less than 1 million yen" are estimates based on sample survey.

2 "Actual" in the column "Number of persons" means actual number of persons.